
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 17th October, 2017
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader - Councillor Simon Letts
Children’s Social Care - Councillor John Jordan
Communities, Culture and Leisure- Councillor Satvir Kaur
Education and Skills - Councillor Darren Paffey
Environment and Transport - Councillor Jacqui Rayment
Finance - Councillor Mark Chaloner
Health and Community Safety - Councillor Dave Shields
Housing and Adult Care - Councillor Warwick Payne
Sustainable Living - Councillor Chris Hammond

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or m
[...]
N MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2)

Record of the decision making held on 15 August 2017. 

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  DELEGATED DECISION - TUPE TRANSFER OF STAFF FROM FAMILY MOSAIC 
TO SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL’S OLDER PERSONS (OP) HOUSING 
RELATED SUPPORT (HRS) SERVICE    (Pages 3 - 12)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care noting the
Delegated Decision taken on 14 September 2017 by the Chief Executive. 



6

9  AUTHORISATION TO MAKE A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER IN RELATION 
TO THE REDEVELOPMENT OF BARGATE SHOPPING CENTRE AND ADJOINING 
LAND    (Pages 13 - 52)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking a resolution to make a Compulsory 
Purchase Order in relation to the redevelopment of the Bargate Shopping Centre and 
adjoining land and to authorise officers to make the CPO and carry out all necessary 
steps in conjunction with the CPO. 

10  REDESIGN OF OLDER PERSONS DAY CARE SERVICES (AS PART OF  THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW OFFER OF SUPPORT AND ACTIVITES FOR 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY RESIDENTS) ( (Pages 53 - 72)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care seeking approval to 
commence a procurement of a new Community Wellbeing Centre Service Model. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER

11  TO RETAIN OPENING HOURS AT CITY DEPOT & RECYCLING PARK 
HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE (HWRC) ( (Pages 73 - 76)

Report of the Service Director, Transactions and Universal Services seeking approval 
to retain the current opening hours across the year for the HWRC and not implement 
reduced opening hours and day closure agreed on 16 January 2016. 

Monday, 9 October 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 8 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 AUGUST 2017

Present:

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Letts and Chaloner

COUNCILLOR RAYMENT IN THE CHAIR

14. LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19254)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To consider the outcome of the recent consultation activity on the proposed 
establishment of the LATCo and, having fully weighed the representations and 
issues identified through the consultation activity, to:

(a) endorse the proposed approach to establishing a LATCo to deliver a variety of 
Council services; and

(b) discontinue the activity for undertaking a procurement process and pursue the 
establishment of a LATCo without the appointment of external improvement 
partners.

(ii) To confirm that the services to be included within the scope of the LATCo are as 
attached at Appendix 1.  The inclusion of Housing services that fall within the 
statutory definition of ‘management’ as part of the scope of the LATCo is subject 
to Secretary of State consent.

(iii) To note that a further Best Value consultation with residents, statutory 
consultation with housing tenants and leaseholders, and formal staff consultation 
required under employment law, will be required on the emerging proposals for 
the LATCo that will be presented to Cabinet in the new year.

(iv) To note that following the activities outlined in (iii) above the final decision on the 
services to be delivered through the LATCo, the staffing provisions, governance 
arrangements, financial implications and the incorporation of the LATCo will be 
presented back to Cabinet and Council (as determined by the Constitution) for 
final decision around May/June 2018.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 9 -

15. ESTABLISHMENT OF AN IN HOUSE EDGE OF CARE SERVICE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19241)

On consideration of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To approve the establishment of an in house Edge of Care Service.

(ii) To note that the cost of this service will be met from existing revenue budgets and 
expenditure of £173,265 in 17/18 rising to £460k in 2021/22 to deliver the service 
in house.

16. SUFFICIENCY OF EARLY YEARS PLACES IN MILLBROOK 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19239)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) Due to the sufficiency of quality early years places in the locality and to enhance 
the MRM Children’s Centre core offer it is recommended to commence public 
consultation on a proposal to close the direct Council run Little Pickles Pre-school. 

(ii) To delegate consideration of consultation responses and making a final decision 
on the potential closure (together with ancillary matters such as the timing of the 
implementation of the decision) to the Service Director Children and Families 
Services, so that families can be informed of the outcome and, where necessary, 
supported with their choices of securing alternative places with a new Early Years 
provider. Cabinet will note any decision to close provision will be subject to a 
minimum of a month’s notice from the decision date.  

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: FAMILY MOSAIC STAFF TUPE TO SOUTHAMPTON 

CITY COUNCIL
DATE OF DECISION: 17 OCTOBER 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND ADULT 

CARE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sandra Jerrim Tel: 023 80 296039
E-mail: s.jerrim@nhs.net

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80 834899
E-mail: stephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY
Family Mosaic operates a small floating support service which focuses on the housing 
needs of older people living in sheltered housing schemes. This contract was due for an 
extension, to align with a wider tender. Southampton City Council offered to extend the 
contract to March 2018, however, due to the recent changes within Family Mosaic, 
including their loss of business in the recent round of housing related support tenders, 
Family Mosaic made a strategic decision to withdraw its business from Southampton 
and Hampshire. This resulted in the need for the Council to find alternative 
arrangements for the provision. The provider agreed to carry on with the service until 
the end of September 2017 before handing back the contract.  

To enable legal TUPE activity to take place prior to the transfer of 2.55 FTE (4 actual) 
staff on 2 October 2017 into the council, a Delegated Decision under the Scheme of 
Delegation (2.2) was taken by the Chief Executive on 14th September 2017. This paper 
is to inform the Cabinet of the Delegated Decision.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To ask Cabinet to note the Delegated Decision taken on 14 September 
by the Chief Executive after consultation with the portfolio holder.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Normally, insourcing TUPE decisions would need to seek Cabinet approval, 

however, due to the circumstances and the urgency required, the decision was 
taken outside of the Cabinet, with Cabinet being informed of the decision 
retrospectively at the Cabinet on 17th October 2017 in accordance with the 
Constitution. This process is in line with the Officer Scheme of Delegation 
(Urgent Matters).

Page 3

Agenda Item 8

mailto:s.jerrim@nhs.net
mailto:stephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net


2. This decision was taken after explo
[...]


E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report outlines proposals by Bargate Property Limited (“BPL”) for the 
comprehensive redevelopment of the former Bargate Shopping Centre and adjoining 
land to provide a mixed use scheme and seeks a resolution to (i) make a compulsory 
purchase order (“CPO”) to assist with the site assembly required to facilitate the 
implementation of the redevelopment proposals of the former Bargate Shopping 
Centre and surrounding area (as edged red on the plan at Appendix 1), and (ii) 
authorisation for officers to make the CPO subject to the prior completion of an 
indemnity agreement and to carry out all necessary steps in conjunction with the CPO 
to secure its confirmation and subsequent implementation.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To resolve, subject to consideration of the matters set out in this 
report and the prior completion of the proposed CPO Indemnity 
Agreement (“CPOIA”), to make a compulsory purchase order 
pursuant to powers under sections 226(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and section 13 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for the acquisition of the land 
and new rights for the purposes of securing the comprehensive 
redevelopment and improvement of the Bargate Shopping Centre 
and surrounding land to provide a mixed use development with 
associated parking and servicing, landscaping and public realm. 

(ii) To authorise the Service Director: Growth in consultation with the 
Service Director: Legal and Governance to carry out the functions 
set out in (a), (d), (e) and (h) below and to authorise the Service 
Director: Legal and Governance to carry out the functions set out in 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Alex.russell@southampton.gopv.uk


(b), (c), (f) and (g) below:
a) To negotiate and enter into the CPOIA;
b) Subject to the completion of the CPOIA and subject to the 

requirements of the CPOIA, to take all steps to secure the 
making, confirmation and implementation of the Compulsory 
Purchase Order (“Order”) including the publication and 
service of all notices and the promotion of the council’s case 
at any public inquiry;

c) To make any amendments, deletions or additions to the land 
identified in this report to be subject to the Order  (“Order 
Land”) as to include and describe all interests in land and 
rights required to facilitate the carrying out of the 
redevelopment and regeneration of the Bargate Shopping 
Centre and surrounding area;

d) To identify and acquire interests and new rights required to 
facilitate delivery of the redevelopment and regeneration of 
the Bargate Shopping Centre and surrounding area either by 
agreement or compulsorily pursuant to the Order (including 
pursuant to any blight notices as appropriate) including 
conduct of negotiations, making provision for the payment of 
compensation;

e) To negotiate, agree terms and enter into agreements with 
interested parties including agreements for the withdrawal of 
blight notices and/or the withdrawal of objections to the Order 
and/or undertakings not to enforce the Order on specified 
terms, including where appropriate removing land or rights 
from the Order, making provision for the payment of 
compensation and/or relocation;

f) In the event the Order is confirmed by the Secretary of State, 
to advertise and give notice of confirmation and thereafter to 
take all steps to implement the Order including, as applicable 
in accordance with the CPOIA to execute General Vesting 
Declarations and/or to serve Notices to Treat and Notices of 
Entry in respect of the acquisition of interests in and rights 
over the Order Land;

g) To take all steps in relation to any legal proceedings relating 
to the Order including defending or settling claims referred to 
the Lands Tribunal and/or applications to the courts and any 
appeals; and

h) To retain and/or appoint external professional advisers and 
consultants to assist in facilitating the promotion, confirmation 
and implementation of the Order, the settlement of 
compensation and any other claims or disputes.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Bargate Shopping Centre and adjoining land is in need of redevelopment.  

It has been identified as a “Very Important Project” and is allocated for 
redevelopment in the City Centre Action Plan 2015.  Planning Permission was 
granted for redevelopment of the site in August 2017 and a Compulsory 
Purchase Order is required to achieve site assembly and enable the 
development to proceed.  The development promotes the social, 

Page 14



environmental and economic objectives of Southampton which are 
considered to outweigh the harm caused by interference with the human and 
other rights of those likely to be affected by compulsory purchase. In officers' 
view, there is a compelling case in the public interest sufficient to justify the 
making of the Order and that the requirements of making a CPO as detailed 
in the Government’s CPO Guidance are met.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Although site assembly could be sought by private treaty alone it is unlikely 

that this could be achieved within a reasonable timescale without CPO 
powers. It is therefore considered crucial that the site is supported by a CPO 
in order to achieve certainty of delivery. Officers understand that BPL will 
continue to seek the purchase of interests by agreement.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. BACKGROUND

The redevelopment of the former Bargate Shopping Centre sits within the 
“Heart of the City”, which is one of the council’s “Very Important Projects”.  
The Bargate area is part of Southampton city centre’s main retail area. It links 
the main shopping facilities together.  The shopping centre is currently closed, 
vacant and in need of re-development.  The Scheduled Ancient Monuments 
of the Old Town Walls and Bargate Monument also fall within the 
redevelopment area.


[...]
023 80 834899

E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not Applicable

BRIEF SUMMARY
The proposals set out a new model of support and day time activities for older people 
and will improve outcomes for older people and increase independence by 
transforming over time the traditional model of day centres for older people that 
currently exists in the city.  
The new model will focus on giving people more choice and control over the support 
and services they are able to access, utilising direct payments to offer more 
personalised forms of care and will promote the ethos of early intervention and 
prevention by developing the market to support more people and maximising the use 
of community assets.
The proposals have been developed within the context of a range of other 
developments aimed at supporting older people to maintain their health, wellbeing 
and independence.  The community wellbeing centres described in the proposals will 
particularly align with developments related to Advice, Information and Guidance 
(recently tendered by the Council), Southampton Healthy Living Behaviour Change 
Service (a new service which went live April 2017), Community Navigation (currently 
being tendered by the CCG) and Housing Related Support to form a new offer of 
support and activities for older people.
The proposals will be underpinned by and help enable a strengths-based approach to 
social work practice.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the feedback from the engagement with current day care 
service users, their carers, service providers and wider services and 
residents.

(ii) To approve the proposals in this report to develop a new model of 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk


activities and day time support across the city to help people maintain 
their health, wellbeing and independence.  

(iii) To approve the recommendation to proceed with a procurement to 
deliver the new service model, which over time will transform the 
current traditional model of day centre provision for older people in 
Southampton.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult 
Care to decide on the final model of commissioned services and all 
decision making in relation to this procurement.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The over 65 population makes up 14% of the Southampton population (34,600 

people) and is set to grow more than any other age group, increasing by 15% 
between 2015 and 2021 (to 39,800 people), with the over 85 population set to 
increase by over 20%.  

2. As people get older they are more likely to have health problems that limit their 
day to day activities and impact on their independence.  Furthermore there is 
evidence that the prevalence of depression increases with age. It has been 
estimated by the Scrutiny Inquiry on Combating Loneliness in Southampton 
(2017) that 5,482 people aged 65 and over are experiencing loneliness. 
Evidence shows that loneliness can have serious consequences and negative 
impacts at both a personal and community level.  It can cause and, at times, 
worsen existing personal problems (psychological, social, and behavioural) and 
community issues (fewer social connections, lack of confidence to leave the 
home). 

3. Given the changing demographics and increasing demand, it is important that 
the health and care system in and around Southampton adapts to meet the 
changing and growing needs of the population and has a focus on promoting 
healthy ageing. The Southampton Health and Wellbeing Strategy notes that 
there is a clear need to empower people to stay well.  

4. Current day care provision is a traditional basic range of activities and personal 
care. Services are provided under block contract with limited flexibility for 
individuals.  The current day care service contracts, which are with Social Care 
in Action (SCA) and Age
[...]
iving well in later life 32%
Other 10%

Other suggestions were:

 Opportunities Centres (for older people)
 Choices in later life
 Life choice

Page 72



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT

SUBJECT: TO RETAIN OPENING HOURS AT CITY DEPOT & 
RECYCLING PARK HOUSEHOLD WASTE 
RECYCLING CENTRE (HWRC)

DATE OF DECISION: 17 OCTOBER 2017
REPORT OF: Service Director - Transactions & Universal Services

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Gale Williams Tel: 023 8083 2536

E-mail: gale.williams@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3613
E-mail: mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this paper is to seek approval to retain the current HWRC Opening hours for 
the foreseeable future and not implement a reduction in opening hours and a day closure. 
This will allow time to assess the impact Hampshire County Council budget savings may have 
on Southampton’s and Hampshire HWRCs, the impact implementation of cross border 
charging for non-Hampshire residents to use Hampshire HWRCs may have and also embed 
the charging regimes introduced from 1 October 2016, for disposing of some items that are 
classified as construction waste and accepting trade wastes. 
It is important that there is consistency with regard to opening hours and future service 
changes at the HWRC with Hampshire County Council and Portsmouth City Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To retain the current HWRC Opening hours and that the approved 

implementation of a reduction in HWRC opening hours by 2 hours per day 
and closure of the network on one day, which was due to start on 1 
October 2017 be cancelled.  

(ii) To note the opportunity for monitoring the impacts of the recent 
introduction of charges for non-household (some items that are classified 
as construction waste) and trade wastes.  This will also create opportunity 
to monitor changes taking place at Hampshire HWRCs in the future and 
assess impact on Southampton’s HWRC.  

(iii) That authority to make decisions to change opening hours/charging 
mechanisms/service delivery at the HWRC as required in future, be 
delegated to the Service Director – Transactions and Universal Service, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1 To ensure there is consistency as far as is reasonably possible with regard to 

opening hours and future service changes at the HWRC with Hampshire County 
Council and Portsmouth City Council.  Differences in how services are delivered are 
likely to result in increased numbers of visitors from outside the City and a resultant 

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



increase in disposal costs.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2 None

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3 On 16th August 2016 the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport approved 

the decision set out in the HWRC Service Efficiencies paper to reduce the daily 
opening hours by 2 hours per day and to close the HWRC on one day a week from 1 
January 2017. This change was delayed until 1 October 2017, following a Cabinet 
Member briefing on 20 December 2016.  

4 Hampshire County Council (HCC) produced a decision paper in July 2017 regarding 
opening hours and day closures.  The report advised that the approved 
implementation of a reduction in HWRC opening hours by 2 hours per day and 
closure of the network on a Thursday, due to start on 1 October 2017 as part of the 
Transformation to 2017 efficiency programme, be cancelled due to the additional 
savings made from other parts of their waste efficiency programme. 

5 As part of the HCC decision paper, the proposed implementation of a cross-border 
charge for non-Hampshire residents to use the Hampshire Household Waste 
Recycling Centre (HWRC) network will be reprogrammed to start provisionally in 
2018/19.  This proposal suggests linking to a database that Hampshire residents 
would be able to register their household and vehicle details on, in order to facilitate 
the use of the HWRC network without charges.  This would produce savings, which 
Southampton City Council would benefit from.

6 It is important to ensure there is consistency as far as is reasonably possible with 
regard to future service changes with Hampshire County Council and Portsmouth 
City Council (PCC) and to cancel the changes to opening hours/day closure, which 
both HCC and PCC are doing. 

7 It is also useful to note that alternate weekly collections (AWC) have since been 
introduced across the city from 5 June 2017.  Part of the advice given to residents is 
that if a resident is unable to manage their waste, they are able to dispose of this 
waste at the HWRC.  

8 No savings will be made from cancelling the reduction in opening hours.  However, 
the costs of £53,741 per annum from this cancellation will be absorbed through 
further HWRC efficiencies.

9 In view of the uncertainty that has surrounded this issue and the need to be 
consistent with any changes made by Hampshire and Portsmouth, it is proposed that 
authority to make decisions to change opening hours/charging mechanisms/service 
delivery at the HWRC as required in future, should be delegated to the Service 
Director – Transactions and Universal Service, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10 There will be revenue costs of £53,741 per annum, resulting from the cancellation of 

changes to opening hours, which will be absorbed through further HWRC 
efficiencies.   

Property/Other
11 No property implications are identified.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS Page 74



Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12 The duty to make provision for the disposal of household waste is as set out in the 

Environmental Protection Act 1990, as amended together with supporting secondary 
legislation. The proposals within the report are wholly in accordance with those 
duties and obligations. 

Other Legal Implications: 
13 None

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
14 None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15 The proposals support the Council’s policy framework.

KEY DECISION? Yes
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All wards

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Delegated Decision - TUPE transfer of staff from Family Mosaic to Southampton City Council’s Older Persons (OP) Housing Related Support (HRS) Service
	Appendix 1

	9 Authorisation to make a Compulsory Purchase Order in relation to the redevelopment of Bargate Shopping Centre and adjoining land
	Appendix 1 - site plan
	Appendix 2 - Planning Policy Framework (Section 5 Planning Statement)

	10 Redesign of Older Persons Day Care Services (as part of  the development of a new offer of support and activites for Southampton City residents)
	Appendix 1 - Case Studies
	Appendix 2 - Engagement Report

	11 To retain opening hours at City Depot & Recycling Park Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC)



Minutes of the meeting


- 10 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2017

Present:

Councillor Jordan -
Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor 

17. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet noted the following changes to representatives on Outside Bodies, following 
the change in portfolio areas:

 Safe City Partnership – now represented by Councillor Shields
 Southampton Energy Partnership – now represented by Councillor Hammond
 Standing Conference on Problems Associated with the Coastline – now 

represented by Councillor Hammond

18. DELEGATED DECISION - TUPE TRANSFER OF STAFF FROM FAMILY MOSAIC TO 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL’S OLDER PERSONS (OP) HOUSING RELATED 
SUPPORT (HRS) SERVICE 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet noted the Delegated Decision taken on 14 September 2017 by the Chief 
Executive after consultation with the portfolio holder.

19. AUTHORISATION TO MAKE A COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER IN RELATION 
TO THE REDEVELOPMENT OF BARGATE SHOPPING CENTRE AND ADJOINING 
LAND 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19460)



- 11 -

On consideration of the modified report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed 
the following:

(i) To resolve, subject to consideration of the matters set out in this report and the 
prior completion of the proposed CPO Indemnity Agreement (“CPOIA”), to make 
a compulsory purchase order pursuant to powers under sections 226(1)(a) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 13 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 for the acquisition of the land and new 
rights for the purposes of securing the comprehensive redevelopment and 
improvement of the Bargate Shopping Centre and surrounding land to provide a 
mixed use development with associated parking and servicing, landscaping and 
public realm. 

(ii) To authorise the Service Director: Growth in consultation with the Service 
Director: Legal and Governance to carry out the functions set out in (a), (d), (e) 
and (h) below and to authorise the Service Director: Legal and Governance to 
carry out the functions set out in (b), (c), (f) and (g) below:

a) To negotiate and enter into the CPOIA;
b) Subject to the completion of the CPOIA and subject to the requirements of the 

CPOIA, to take all steps to secure the making, confirmation and implementation 
of the Compulsory Purchase Order (“Order”) including the publication and 
service of all notices and the promotion of the council’s case at any public 
inquiry;

c) To make any amendments, deletions or additions to the land identified in this 
report to be subject to the Order  (“Order Land”) as to include and describe all 
interests in land and rights required to facilitate the carrying out of the 
redevelopment and regeneration of the Bargate Shopping Centre and 
surrounding area;

d) To identify and acquire interests and new rights required to facilitate delivery of 
the redevelopment and regeneration of the Bargate Shopping Centre and 
surrounding area either by agreement or compulsorily pursuant to the Order 
(including pursuant to any blight notices as appropriate) including conduct of 
negotiations, making provision for the payment of compensation;

e) To negotiate, agree terms and enter into agreements with interested parties 
including agreements for the withdrawal of blight notices and/or the withdrawal of 
objections to the Order and/or undertakings not to enforce the Order on specified 
terms, including where appropriate removing land or rights from the Order, 
making provision for the payment of compensation and/or relocation;

f) In the event the Order is confirmed by the Secretary of State, to advertise and 
give notice of confirmation and thereafter to take all steps to implement the Order 
including, as applicable in accordance with the CPOIA to execute General 
Vesting Declarations and/or to serve Notices to Treat and Notices of Entry in 
respect of the acquisition of interests in and rights over the Order Land;

g) To take all steps in relation to any legal proceedings relating to the Order 
including defending or settling claims referred to the Lands Tribunal and/or 
applications to the courts and any appeals; and

h) To retain and/or appoint external professional advisers and consultants to assist 
in facilitating the promotion, confirmation and implementation of the Order, the 
settlement of compensation and any other claims or disputes.



- 12 -

20. REDESIGN OF OLDER PERSONS DAY CARE SERVICES (AS PART OF  THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW OFFER OF SUPPORT AND ACTIVITES FOR 
SOUTHAMPTON CITY RESIDENTS) 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19497)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, and 
having considered representations by a member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To note the feedback from the engagement with current day care service users, 
their carers, service providers and wider services and residents.

(ii) To approve the proposals in this report to develop a new model of activities and 
day time support across the city to help people maintain their health, wellbeing 
and independence.  

(iii) To approve the recommendation to proceed with a procurement to deliver the 
new service model, which over time will transform the current traditional model of 
day centre provision for older people in Southampton.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care to decide on 
the final model of commissioned services and all decision making in relation to 
this procurement.

21. TO RETAIN OPENING HOURS AT CITY DEPOT & RECYCLING PARK HOUSEHOLD 
WASTE RECYCLING CENTRE (HWRC) 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19456)

On consideration of the report of the Service Director – Transactions and Universal 
Services, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport agreed the following:

(i) To retain the current HWRC Opening hours and that the approved implementation 
of a reduction in HWRC opening hours by 2 hours per day and closure of the 
network on one day, which was due to start on 1 October 2017 be cancelled.  

(ii) To note the opportunity for monitoring the impacts of the recent introduction of 
charges for non-household (some items that are classified as construction waste) 
and trade wastes.  This will also create opportunity to monitor changes taking 
place at Hampshire HWRCs in the future and assess impact on Southampton’s 
HWRC.  

(iii) That authority to make decisions to change opening hours/charging 
mechanisms/service delivery at the HWRC as required in future, be delegated to 
the Service Director – Transactions and Universal Service, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport.  


